
 

 
 

MEMO 
 
TO: Town Meeting, Board of Selectmen, and the Advisory & Finance Committee 
From: The Community Preservation Committee 
Date:    Friday August 19, 2022 
Re: ANNUAL SATM 2022: CPA Article 9D 
_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
ARTICLE 9D: To see if the Town will vote to appropriate from Community Preservation 
Fund receipts, transfer from Community Preservation Fund available funds or borrow to 
grant to Safe Harbors for the restoration, rehabilitation, and preservation of the historic 
façade, roof and interior of the 1857 Plymouth Foundry, known as the Marina; and to 
authorize the Select Board to enter into a grant agreement with and accept a historic 
preservation restriction from Safe Harbors pursuant to G.L. c. 44B, §12 and G.L.  c. 184, 
§§31-33; or take any other action relative thereto. 
COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE 
 
CPC RECOMMENDATION: Approval (unanimous) 
The Community Preservation Committee voted  unanimously in favor of Article 9D, at its meeting held 
Thursday, August 18, 2022.   
 
SUMMARY & INTENT: The Community Preservation Committee is recommending 9D to Fall Town 
Meeting 2022 for the historical restoration of the stone façade and interior renovations of the 1857 
Plymouth Foundry located on Water Street and Union Street.  
 
Safe Harbor Marinas, the owners of property, have filed an application with The Community Preservation 
Committee for Community Preservation Act Funds for the restoration of an original 1857 portion of the 
Marina that had been renovated in the 1940’s.  Since 1970, it is has been used as office space. The Bradford 
Area Commission is a neighborhood group that has worked with Safe Harbor Marinas to explore other 
designs, options and uses in order to preserve this section of the building. The CPC has hired a Building 
Conservation Specialist and a Cost Estimator to prepare a report on the cost of the proposed use and 
repairs. 
 
 

TOWN OF PLYMOUTH 
COMMUNITY PRESERVATION 
COMMITTEE 
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Plymouth Foundry 
Water Street 
Plymouth, Massachusetts 
 
Exterior Conditions and Treatment Recommendations 
 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
In August 2022, Building Conservation Associates, Inc. (BCA) surveyed the exterior 
conditions of the materials at the Plymouth Iron Foundry, located on Water Street, in 
Plymouth, Massachusetts.   
 
The survey was conducted from the ground with the aid of binoculars. BCA was able to 
inspect the majority of existing conditions of the portion of the building that is to remain, 
focusing primarily on the historic masonry, wood windows and wood trim. The conditions 
of the building materials were recorded with over 200 digital photographs and on 
elevation drawings of the building produced by Jeffrey M. Metcalfe, RA, of Plymouth, 
MA. 
 
This report summarizes the findings of BCA’s survey and provides a general list of 
recommendations for treatment of the building’s exterior historic materials based on 
those findings.  
 
EXTERIOR BUILDING DESCRIPTION 
 
The Plymouth Iron Foundry is a masonry clad structure, set at the corner of Water and 
Union Streets. The original portion of the building that faces Union Street and the harbor 
was built circa 1867; there is a one story addition built in 1900 that fronts both Water and 
a portion of Union Street. The portion of the building that fronts Water Street and the 2-3 
bays to either side of the Water Street elevation (east and west elevation) are the focus 
of this report.  The 1900 addition had been heavily altered in the 1940’s when it was 
converted into a car dealership. The term “original” when used throughout this report is 
meant to refer to materials that date back to the period of the car dealership, or earlier 
when specifically noted.  
The one-story building is primarily clad in brick set in an english bond pattern and has 
brick corbelling on portions of the cornice. The northwest and southwest corners of the 
Water Street elevation were altered to concave curves with entries at each. Arched 
masonry window openings with granite sills date to 1900; with the exception of the large 
window opening at the center of the elevation, which is presumed to have been installed 
as part of the reconfiguration for the Shiretown Ford car dealership.  Windows are all 
aluminum replacement, with the exception of a handful of wood windows, presumably 
dating to the 1940’s. There is a large central wood window with 55 lites and to either side 
are original circular wood windows. Windows to the south of the central window are 6/6 
sash with a 3-light transom at the bottom. Windows to the north are the same in 
configuration but are a double set in a larger opening.  
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Windows on the north elevation are the same double set of sash (one of which is a wood 
original) and the south elevation has singular 6/6 sash with a transom at the bottom.  
The majority of the wood trim of the building dating to the 1940’s has been covered with 
aluminum siding and trim, with slight detailing suggesting the decorative wood elements 
underneath.  
The centrally located cupola on the roof remains largely unchanged, dating to the 
1940’s. It is clad in wood, with large arched wood windows with multiple lights on each 
side. The cupola is topped with a copper bell-shaped roof, with a decorative 
weathervane with a ship at the top.  
 
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS      
 
The portion of the Plymouth Iron Foundry that fronts Water Street is in fair to good 
condition. The building’s masonry dates to 1900, now almost 125 years old.   The 
masonry is in fair to good condition, despite deficiencies such as spalling and 
deteriorated brick that will require replacement. Existing replacement brick in a number 
of areas could have been better matched to the existing brick, however this is purely an 
aesthetic deficiency. Granite window sills are generally in good condition, with a couple 
of isolated losses that will require granite dutchmen. Mortar is generally in poor condition 
and/or was poorly installed and color matched repointing mortar and should be replaced 
100%. 
  
Windows are primarily aluminum replacement, which mimic the original fenestration 
pattern but are poorly detailed and are not of good quality. Original wood windows 
include those in the cupola, the large central rectangular window on Water Street and its 
flanking circular windows, and a double sash window on the north elevation. All of these 
original windows are in restorable condition; aluminum windows should be replaced with 
good quality wood windows to match the original. 
 
Decorative wood trim on the building is believed to be largely extant under the aluminum 
siding. The siding should be removed, existing components restored, and those missing 
or deteriorated beyond repair replaced.  
 
This report is provided for informational purposes only.  Construction documents that 
include drawings and specifications will be completed separately.  Quantification of 
repairs should be compiled from the construction documents.   
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EXTERIOR MASONRY 
 
Brick 
 
The building is clad with red brick and laid in an English bond pattern. The brick is of fair 
quality and is generally in fair to good condition, primarily dating to 1900. The greatest 
deteriorative condition is spalled brick, which are located as both larger swaths of area 
and random singular brick (Figures 1,2). Spalling is largely due to inappropriately hard 
repointing mortar which is incompatible with the softer brick. There are also a number of 
areas in which brick has been replaced that are poorly matched to the original brick 
(Figure 3). It is recommended that both spalled and poorly matched brick be replaced. 
On the west (front) elevation, two of the brick window openings are showing slight signs 
of outward movement and allowing water to enter the wall at the jamb (Figure 4). These 
areas should be pinned to backup masonry to prevent further movement and made 
weathertight. There are tie rods at the corbelled brick cornice on both the north and west 
elevations (Figure 5). These are typically installed to correct or prevent further structural 
movement. It is not clear whether they are functional, but should be removed if they are 
not or no longer providing structural stability.  
 
 

 
Figure 1:  South elevation, west end. Brick laid in English bond with red brick. Spalled brick caused by 
repointing mortar that is too hard and not compatible with the soft brick.  
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Figure 2:  North elevation, damaged/missing brick.   
 

 
Figure 3:  South elevation, west end. Brick laid in English bond with red brick. Note both spalled  
brick and poorly matched replacement brick.  
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Figure 4:  West elevation (front); slight movement of wall  
at jamb, allowing for water to enter into the wall. 
 

 
Figure 5: Tie rod at west elevation.  
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Granite 
 
There are granite window sills at all window openings (with the exception of the round 
windows at either side of the central window on Water Street). The granite is generally in 
good condition. Two granite window sills have areas of spalling (Figure 6). These spalls 
should be repaired with granite dutchmen to match the existing granite.  
 

 
Figure 6: Granite retaining wall, east elevation.  
 
 
   
Mortar 
 
The mortar at Plymouth Foundry is in fair to poor condition. The mortar is generally light 
buff, smooth, heavily weathered and recessed. In general, pointing mortar is in a 
deteriorated condition (Figure 7). There are multiple areas that have been repointed over 
time using mortar which was too hard in composition, poorly installed and color matched 
(Figures 8,9). It is recommended that the masonry be repointed 100% to match the 
original mortar in color, texture, and profile.  
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Figure 7: North elevation, typical deteriorated mortar joints. 
 

 
Figure 8. West elevation; poorly color matched and installed repointing mortar.  
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Figure 9. West elevation; poorly color matched and installed repointing mortar.  
 
 
Soiling 

Overall, the Plymouth Foundry building has light to moderate atmospheric soiling of the 
masonry. Biologic soiling, in the form of algae, moss and mold is particularly heavy on 
the north elevation where there is heavy overgrowth against the building and 
overhanging trees (Figure 10).   Biological growth can accelerate deterioration of both 
masonry and roofing materials. There are also localized areas of efflorescence and 
staining from salts emitting from mortar joints as well as paint drips (Figures 11,12). The 
building should be generally cleaned, with localized removal of heavy staining, metallic 
staining, paint and biological growth with appropriate cleaners and strippers determined 
through testing. 
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Figure 10: North elevation, heavy biological growth, particularly at mortar joints. 
 

 
Figure 11: West elevation, paint drips on granite sill.  
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Figure 12: West elevation, paint haze and efflorescence on brick. 
 
Windows 
 
Windows are primarily set in arched brick masonry openings. Windows on the north end 
of the Water Street elevation and on the north elevation are 6/6 sash set in a pair with a 
wide shared mullion and transom below. Windows on the south end of the Water Street 
and south elevations are singular 6/6 sash with a transom window below (Figures 
13,14). The central bay on the Water Street elevation has a large, fixed sash wood 
window with 55 lights, original to the 1940’s remodeling. Also of this era are extant 
circular wood windows set in wood paneling in setbacks to either side of the central 
window (Figure 15). The arched cupola windows also appear original to the 1940’s and 
have multiple lights with arched mullions at the top (Figure 16).   
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With the exception of the original wood windows mentioned above, all windows are 
aluminum replacement that somewhat replicate the original windows in configuration. 
One original wood window remains on the second bay in on the north elevation (Figure 
17). This window is in restorable condition. Interestingly, peeling paint on the wood 
reveals the possibility of an earlier paint scheme, prior to the 1940’s and potentially 
dates to 1900; the arched infill above the window sash shows as dark red and the 
window sash is dark green. This dark green sash is depicted in an early illustration of the 
building prior to the 1940’s work (Figure 18). 
 
 
 

 
Figure 13: West elevation, north end; replacement windows set in masonry openings.  
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Figure 14: West elevation, south end; replacement windows set in masonry openings.  
 

 
Figure 15: Wood windows dating to 1940’s, including central bay window and side circular windows. 
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Figure 16: Original 1940’s arched wood windows in the cupola. 
 

 
Figure 17: 2nd window bay of north elevation, original wood window that may predate 1940’s work. 
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Figure 18: Illustration of foundry, date unknown, pre-1940’s reconfiguration. Note dark color of window sash. 
Date, source; unknown. 
 
 
DECORATIVE WOOD TRIM ELEMENTS 
 
Most of the decorative wood trim elements that date to the 1940’s modifications as the 
Shiretown Ford car dealership are largely covered by aluminum siding. It is possible that 
much of the trim work is intact beneath the siding. This is evident where some of the 
underlying original wood trim is visible under the siding or remains exposed (Figures 
19,20). The 1940’s wood trim included fluted pilasters, cornices, paneling and a paneled 
wood pediment at the roof. The concave corners of the building were simply wood paneled 
with a large garage door opening presumably for car entry. These details are noted in a 
1940’s photograph (Figure 21). The aluminum siding should be removed, existing wood 
details be restored, and those that are missing or deteriorated beyond repair replicated in 
new wood.  
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Figure 19: West elevation, evidence of original wood  
fluted pilaster beneath aluminum siding.  
 

 
Figure 20: West elevation, 1940’s window and  
surrounding wood paneling intact.  
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Figure 21: Car dealership photograph, circa 1940’s. Source unknown. 
 
 
CUPOLA 
The wood cupola was erected as part of the 1940’s work and has not been modified. It is 
in fair to good condition, suffering primarily from weathering and peeling paint. There are 
a limited number of wood elements that will require replacement. The bell shaped copper 
roof is deteriorating and has expended its useful life and should be replaced (Figure 22).  
 
 
WEATHERVANE 
The weathervane is in generally good condition, however it is missing the “S” and “W” 
directional letters. The ship that tops the weathervane is quite detailed and its components 
appear to be intact. There does seem to be evidence that at least the hull of the ship had 
been gilded. The weathervane should be removed, restored including replacement of 
missing parts, and regilded (Figure 23).  
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Figure 22: 1940’s cupola, primarily intact but quite weathered.  
 

 
Figure 23: Original weathervane, missing directionals “S” and “W”.  
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TREATMENT RECOMMENDATIONS 

The following is a comprehensive list of treatment recommendations. This list is intended 
to include all restoration work by material.   

 
Masonry, General 
 Clean masonry 100% to remove general soiling, biological soiling, metallic staining, 

and all sealant residue at masonry openings (assume 1,080SF). 
 Remove 100% of unused anchors, conduit, lighting, etc. from masonry and patch 

holes with composite patching material.   
 Replace 100% of sealants at all masonry openings.  
 
Brick 
 Replace cracked, spalled, or missing brick with salvaged or new brick (assume 

120SF)  
 Replace poorly matched replacement brick with new brick (assume 43SF).  
 
Granite 
 Repair spalled granite with granite dutchmen (2 locations)  
 
Mortar 
 Rake out and repoint 100% of mortar joints. Repointing mortar shall be an 

appropriate mortar mix approximating the original mortar in color, texture, and profile 
(assume 1,080 SF).   

 
Original Wood Windows 
 Restore of original circular wood windows  (2 windows) 
 Restore large multi-pane original wood window (1 window) 
 Restore original double sash window (1 window) 
 Restore original wood cupola windows (4 windows) 
 Fabricate and install new wood window frame and sash to replicate original 

fenestration pattern (10 windows)  
 
Original Wood Cladding and Decorative Trim 
 Restore cupola wood cladding and trim, assuming 20% replacement of wood 

elements 
 Remove 100% existing aluminum siding and trim  
 Assess underlying original wood siding and trim;   restore 75% of wood elements; 

replicate and install 25% new wood elements where missing or damaged  
 
Weathervane 
 Remove, restore and reinstall cupola weathervane, including regilding of ship and 

fabrication of “S” and “W” directional letters. 













Division Total

Project Summary

Safe Harbors Exterior Renovation

Brick Bldg w/wood framing , Exterior Facard 5,000 sf
Drawings 06/30/2021

                    R O U G H  D R A F T

Last Updated

9/13/2022 11:02:10 AM

3800 Public Service Buildings

Year 2022

22  0600

Cost File 2022 BOSTON UNION AVERA

SF

40,98540,98540,98540,98501  General Requirements01  General Requirements01  General Requirements01  General Requirements $10.79 /SF 11.0 %

6,0346,0346,0346,03402  Existing Conditions02  Existing Conditions02  Existing Conditions02  Existing Conditions $1.59 /SF 1.6 %

85,98085,98085,98085,98004  Masonry04  Masonry04  Masonry04  Masonry $22.63 /SF 23.0 %

35,32735,32735,32735,32706  Wood, Plastics, and Composites06  Wood, Plastics, and Composites06  Wood, Plastics, and Composites06  Wood, Plastics, and Composites $9.30 /SF 9.5 %

154,272154,272154,272154,27207  Thermal and Moisture Protection07  Thermal and Moisture Protection07  Thermal and Moisture Protection07  Thermal and Moisture Protection $40.60 /SF 41.3 %

26,58526,58526,58526,58508  Openings08  Openings08  Openings08  Openings $7.00 /SF 7.1 %

13,99313,99313,99313,99309  Finishes09  Finishes09  Finishes09  Finishes $3.68 /SF 3.8 %

9,9499,9499,9499,94913  Special Construction13  Special Construction13  Special Construction13  Special Construction $2.62 /SF 2.7 %

Sub Total 0  373,125 98.19 / SF

Profit 10 % 37,312 9.82 / 

Bond 1 % 3,731 0.98 / 

Contingency 20 % 74,625 19.64 / 

Grand Total 0  488,793 128.63 / SF



Quantity UnitDescription Unit Cost Extended Cost

Safe Harbors Exterior Renovation

Brick Bldg w/wood framing , Exterior Facard 5,000 sf
Drawings 06/30/2021

                    R O U G H  D R A F T

Last Updated

9/13/2022 11:02:10 AM

3800 Public Service Buildings

Year 2022

22  0600

Cost File 2022 BOSTON UNION AVERA

SF

01  General Requirements01  General Requirements01  General Requirements01  General Requirements

01 00 0001 00 0001 00 0001 00 00 General RequirementsGeneral RequirementsGeneral RequirementsGeneral Requirements

400 JOBPermit fee $10/m 10.00 4,000

6 WEEKGeneral superintendent 1/2 time 1934.05 11,604

15,60415,60415,60415,604General RequirementsGeneral RequirementsGeneral RequirementsGeneral Requirements01 00 0001 00 0001 00 0001 00 00 0.00 / 

01 31 0001 31 0001 31 0001 31 00 Project Management and CoordinationProject Management and CoordinationProject Management and CoordinationProject Management and Coordination

4000 JOBInsurance, 1% 1.00 4,000

4,0004,0004,0004,000Project Management and CoordinationProject Management and CoordinationProject Management and CoordinationProject Management and Coordination01 31 0001 31 0001 31 0001 31 00 0.00 / 

01 32 0001 32 0001 32 0001 32 00 Construction Progress DocumentationConstruction Progress DocumentationConstruction Progress DocumentationConstruction Progress Documentation

5 EAScheduling, cpm, update 275.00 1,375

1 EAScheduling, progress cpm 1100.00 1,100

2,4752,4752,4752,475Construction Progress DocumentationConstruction Progress DocumentationConstruction Progress DocumentationConstruction Progress Documentation01 32 0001 32 0001 32 0001 32 00 0.00 / 

01 50 0001 50 0001 50 0001 50 00 Temporary Facilities and ControlsTemporary Facilities and ControlsTemporary Facilities and ControlsTemporary Facilities and Controls

6 LOADRubbish removal, 40 cy capacity 660.00 3,960

3 MONTHTelephone, general clerk use 275.00 825

4,7854,7854,7854,785Temporary Facilities and ControlsTemporary Facilities and ControlsTemporary Facilities and ControlsTemporary Facilities and Controls01 50 0001 50 0001 50 0001 50 00 0.00 / 

01 52 1301 52 1301 52 1301 52 13 Field Offices and ShedsField Offices and ShedsField Offices and ShedsField Offices and Sheds

3 MONTHOffice trailer, furnished, 36'x8' 264.00 792

3 Mo.Storage trailer, 28'x10' 110.00 330

1,1221,1221,1221,122Field Offices and ShedsField Offices and ShedsField Offices and ShedsField Offices and Sheds01 52 1301 52 1301 52 1301 52 13 0.00 /  
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Quantity UnitDescription Unit Cost Extended Cost

01  General Requirements01  General Requirements01  General Requirements01  General Requirements

Safe Harbors Exterior Renovation 22  0600

01 73 0001 73 0001 73 0001 73 00 ExecutionExecutionExecutionExecution

1100 SFDemo siding, metal wall panels 11.82 12,999

12,99912,99912,99912,999ExecutionExecutionExecutionExecution01 73 0001 73 0001 73 0001 73 00 0.00 / 

02  Existing Conditions02  Existing Conditions02  Existing Conditions02  Existing Conditions

02 41 0002 41 0002 41 0002 41 00 DemolitionDemolitionDemolitionDemolition

2 DAYBuilding wreckers 879.93 1,760

40 LFSaw Cut Masonry Wall 19.99 799

2,5592,5592,5592,559DemolitionDemolitionDemolitionDemolition02 41 0002 41 0002 41 0002 41 00 0.00 /  

02 41 19.1302 41 19.1302 41 19.1302 41 19.13 Selective Building DemolitionSelective Building DemolitionSelective Building DemolitionSelective Building Demolition

100 CYDisposal, load & haul, construction 
debris

23.77 2,377

100 CFDemo masonry, walls, solid brick 10.98 1,098

3,4753,4753,4753,475Selective Building DemolitionSelective Building DemolitionSelective Building DemolitionSelective Building Demolition02 41 19.1302 41 19.1302 41 19.1302 41 19.13 0.00 /  

04  Masonry04  Masonry04  Masonry04  Masonry

04 01 0004 01 0004 01 0004 01 00 Maintenance of MasonryMaintenance of MasonryMaintenance of MasonryMaintenance of Masonry

5940 LFGrinding,  mortar joints 1/2" deep  
@5.5 lf/sf

3.40 20,224

1080 SFPointing, brick 32.66 35,274

55,49955,49955,49955,499Maintenance of MasonryMaintenance of MasonryMaintenance of MasonryMaintenance of Masonry04 01 0004 01 0004 01 0004 01 00 0.00 /  

04 01 20.5204 01 20.5204 01 20.5204 01 20.52 Unit Masonry CleaningUnit Masonry CleaningUnit Masonry CleaningUnit Masonry Cleaning

1080 SFCleaning masonry, h.p. water & chem 4.43 4,783

4,7834,7834,7834,783Unit Masonry CleaningUnit Masonry CleaningUnit Masonry CleaningUnit Masonry Cleaning04 01 20.5204 01 20.5204 01 20.5204 01 20.52 0.00 /  

04 05 19.1304 05 19.1304 05 19.1304 05 19.13 Continuous Joint ReinforcingContinuous Joint ReinforcingContinuous Joint ReinforcingContinuous Joint Reinforcing

1080 SFForklift, w/ operator for Masonry Units 
& Motar

1.20 1,300

50 EAWeep Vent Inserts 1.79 90

1080 SFStaging, Exterior 3.32 3,588

4,9784,9784,9784,978Continuous Joint ReinforcingContinuous Joint ReinforcingContinuous Joint ReinforcingContinuous Joint Reinforcing04 05 19.1304 05 19.1304 05 19.1304 05 19.13 0.00 / 
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04  Masonry04  Masonry04  Masonry04  Masonry

Safe Harbors Exterior Renovation 22  0600

04 20 0004 20 0004 20 0004 20 00 Unit MasonryUnit MasonryUnit MasonryUnit Masonry

10 DAYLabor only, bricklayer/stone mason 1295.90 12,959

12,95912,95912,95912,959Unit MasonryUnit MasonryUnit MasonryUnit Masonry04 20 0004 20 0004 20 0004 20 00 0.00 / 

04 21 1304 21 1304 21 1304 21 13 Brick MasonryBrick MasonryBrick MasonryBrick Masonry

108 SFBrick wall, facebrick 4" thk 6.75sf 
10% replacement

30.48 3,291

3,2913,2913,2913,291Brick MasonryBrick MasonryBrick MasonryBrick Masonry04 21 1304 21 1304 21 1304 21 13 0.00 /  

04 40 0004 40 0004 40 0004 40 00 Stone AssembliesStone AssembliesStone AssembliesStone Assemblies

57 LFGranite, Repair Spalled with New 
Granite Dutchman

78.43 4,470

4,4704,4704,4704,470Stone AssembliesStone AssembliesStone AssembliesStone Assemblies04 40 0004 40 0004 40 0004 40 00 0.00 /  

06  Wood, Plastics, and Composites06  Wood, Plastics, and Composites06  Wood, Plastics, and Composites06  Wood, Plastics, and Composites

06 05 7306 05 7306 05 7306 05 73 Wood TreatmentWood TreatmentWood TreatmentWood Treatment

1 TOTALWood Cladding Restoration 11000.00 11,000

11,00011,00011,00011,000Wood TreatmentWood TreatmentWood TreatmentWood Treatment06 05 7306 05 7306 05 7306 05 73 0.00 /  

06 11 0006 11 0006 11 0006 11 00 Wood FramingWood FramingWood FramingWood Framing

10 DAYLabor only, carpenter miscl. 1112.13 11,121

11,12111,12111,12111,121Wood FramingWood FramingWood FramingWood Framing06 11 0006 11 0006 11 0006 11 00 0.00 / 

06 16 3306 16 3306 16 3306 16 33 Wood Board SheathingWood Board SheathingWood Board SheathingWood Board Sheathing

3490 SFSheathing, roof, 3/4" cdx plywood 2.94 10,265

10,26510,26510,26510,265Wood Board SheathingWood Board SheathingWood Board SheathingWood Board Sheathing06 16 3306 16 3306 16 3306 16 33 0.00 /  

06 20 0006 20 0006 20 0006 20 00 Finish CarpentryFinish CarpentryFinish CarpentryFinish Carpentry

10 OPNGMolding, window, 2-1/2", trim exter. 138.71 1,387

56 LFMoulding, window sill (10) 27.74 1,554

2,9412,9412,9412,941Finish CarpentryFinish CarpentryFinish CarpentryFinish Carpentry06 20 0006 20 0006 20 0006 20 00 0.00 / 
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07  Thermal and Moisture Protection07  Thermal and Moisture Protection07  Thermal and Moisture Protection07  Thermal and Moisture Protection

Safe Harbors Exterior Renovation 22  0600

07  Thermal and Moisture Protection07  Thermal and Moisture Protection07  Thermal and Moisture Protection07  Thermal and Moisture Protection

07 22 0007 22 0007 22 0007 22 00 Roof and Deck InsulationRoof and Deck InsulationRoof and Deck InsulationRoof and Deck Insulation

3490 SFRoof deck insul, rigid, polyiso, 4 3.50 12,227

12,22712,22712,22712,227Roof and Deck InsulationRoof and Deck InsulationRoof and Deck InsulationRoof and Deck Insulation07 22 0007 22 0007 22 0007 22 00 0.00 / 

07 27 0007 27 0007 27 0007 27 00 Air BarriersAir BarriersAir BarriersAir Barriers

3490 SFAir barrier, peel & stick w.p. 
membrane f/msbu

6.16 21,498

21,49821,49821,49821,498Air BarriersAir BarriersAir BarriersAir Barriers07 27 0007 27 0007 27 0007 27 00 0.00 /  

07 30 0007 30 0007 30 0007 30 00 Steep Slope RoofingSteep Slope RoofingSteep Slope RoofingSteep Slope Roofing

750 SFMansard 125 lf x 6' high 29.41 22,061

22,06122,06122,06122,061Steep Slope RoofingSteep Slope RoofingSteep Slope RoofingSteep Slope Roofing07 30 0007 30 0007 30 0007 30 00 0.00 / 

07 50 0007 50 0007 50 0007 50 00 Membrane RoofingMembrane RoofingMembrane RoofingMembrane Roofing

3490 SFMembrane, TPO white,60 mil, full 
adhered

23.20 80,982

80,98280,98280,98280,982Membrane RoofingMembrane RoofingMembrane RoofingMembrane Roofing07 50 0007 50 0007 50 0007 50 00 0.00 /  

07 60 0007 60 0007 60 0007 60 00 Flashing and Sheet MetalFlashing and Sheet MetalFlashing and Sheet MetalFlashing and Sheet Metal

112 SFFlashing, membrane PVC .056 9.37 1,049

100 LFDrip Edge,stainless steel, 4" 9.69 969

2,0182,0182,0182,018Flashing and Sheet MetalFlashing and Sheet MetalFlashing and Sheet MetalFlashing and Sheet Metal07 60 0007 60 0007 60 0007 60 00 0.00 /  

07 71 2307 71 2307 71 2307 71 23 Manufactured Gutters and DownspoutsManufactured Gutters and DownspoutsManufactured Gutters and DownspoutsManufactured Gutters and Downspouts

100 LFDownspouts, alum enam, .024" 3"x4 10.77 1,077

100 LFGutters, alum. 5", box .027 11.77 1,177

2,2542,2542,2542,254Manufactured Gutters and DownspoutsManufactured Gutters and DownspoutsManufactured Gutters and DownspoutsManufactured Gutters and Downspouts07 71 2307 71 2307 71 2307 71 23 0.00 /  

07 90 0007 90 0007 90 0007 90 00 Joint ProtectionJoint ProtectionJoint ProtectionJoint Protection

1088 LFCaulking, backer rod polyethylene 1/2 2.88 3,137

1088 LFCaulking, butyl 1/2"x1/2" 77lf/gallon 9.28 10,097

13,23413,23413,23413,234Joint ProtectionJoint ProtectionJoint ProtectionJoint Protection07 90 0007 90 0007 90 0007 90 00 0.00 / 
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Quantity UnitDescription Unit Cost Extended Cost

08  Openings08  Openings08  Openings08  Openings

Safe Harbors Exterior Renovation 22  0600

08  Openings08  Openings08  Openings08  Openings

08 05 0508 05 0508 05 0508 05 05 Selective Demolition for OpeningsSelective Demolition for OpeningsSelective Demolition for OpeningsSelective Demolition for Openings

10 EADemo window, remove 276.14 2,761

2,7612,7612,7612,761Selective Demolition for OpeningsSelective Demolition for OpeningsSelective Demolition for OpeningsSelective Demolition for Openings08 05 0508 05 0508 05 0508 05 05 0.00 / 

08 50 0008 50 0008 50 0008 50 00 WindowsWindowsWindowsWindows

5 EAWood Window, Repairs 1436.63 7,183

7,1837,1837,1837,183WindowsWindowsWindowsWindows08 50 0008 50 0008 50 0008 50 00 0.00 / 

08 52 0008 52 0008 52 0008 52 00 Wood WindowsWood WindowsWood WindowsWood Windows

4 EAWood window, Vinyl Clad, W01, 4' X 
9' Type A

1268.03 5,072

6 EAWood window, Vinyl Clad, W02, 8x9' 
Type B

1928.03 11,568

16,64016,64016,64016,640Wood WindowsWood WindowsWood WindowsWood Windows08 52 0008 52 0008 52 0008 52 00 0.00 /  

09  Finishes09  Finishes09  Finishes09  Finishes

09 90 0009 90 0009 90 0009 90 00 Painting and CoatingPainting and CoatingPainting and CoatingPainting and Coating

5 EAPaint, ext door&frames 190.32 952

1800 LFPaint, wood trim 1.27 2,288

10 DAYLabor only, painters ordinary 1075.40 10,754

13,99313,99313,99313,993Painting and CoatingPainting and CoatingPainting and CoatingPainting and Coating09 90 0009 90 0009 90 0009 90 00 0.00 / 

13  Special Construction13  Special Construction13  Special Construction13  Special Construction

13 00 0013 00 0013 00 0013 00 00 Special ConstructionSpecial ConstructionSpecial ConstructionSpecial Construction

1 EA    Cupola w/weathervane Repairs 9948.50 9,949

9,9499,9499,9499,949Special ConstructionSpecial ConstructionSpecial ConstructionSpecial Construction13 00 0013 00 0013 00 0013 00 00 0.00 /  
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Quantity UnitDescription Unit Cost Extended Cost

13  Special Construction13  Special Construction13  Special Construction13  Special Construction

Safe Harbors Exterior Renovation 22  0600

Sub Total 0  373,125 98.19 / SF

Profit 10 % 37,312 9.82 / 

Bond 1 % 3,731 0.98 / 

Contingency 20 % 74,625 19.64 / 

Grand Total 0  488,793 128.63 / SF
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Division Total

Project Summary

Safe Harbors Interior Renovation

Brick Bldg w/wood framing , Exterior Facard 3,500 sf
Drawings 08/06/2022

                    R O U G H  D R A F T

Last Updated

9/13/2022 10:49:16 AM

3585 Public Service Buildings

Year 2022

22  0610

Cost File 2022 BOSTON OPEN SHOP

SF

33,95533,95533,95533,95501  General Requirements01  General Requirements01  General Requirements01  General Requirements $9.47 /SF 18.2 %

6,5216,5216,5216,52102  Existing Conditions02  Existing Conditions02  Existing Conditions02  Existing Conditions $1.82 /SF 3.5 %

4,8884,8884,8884,88804  Masonry04  Masonry04  Masonry04  Masonry $1.36 /SF 2.6 %

30,39730,39730,39730,39706  Wood, Plastics, and Composites06  Wood, Plastics, and Composites06  Wood, Plastics, and Composites06  Wood, Plastics, and Composites $8.48 /SF 16.3 %

57,52057,52057,52057,52009  Finishes09  Finishes09  Finishes09  Finishes $16.04 /SF 30.8 %

5,5215,5215,5215,52110  Specialties10  Specialties10  Specialties10  Specialties $1.54 /SF 3.0 %

4,9294,9294,9294,92921  Fire Suppression21  Fire Suppression21  Fire Suppression21  Fire Suppression $1.38 /SF 2.6 %

33,96733,96733,96733,96722  Plumbing22  Plumbing22  Plumbing22  Plumbing $9.47 /SF 18.2 %

4,9294,9294,9294,92923  Heating, Ventilating, and Air Conditioning (HVA23  Heating, Ventilating, and Air Conditioning (HVA23  Heating, Ventilating, and Air Conditioning (HVA23  Heating, Ventilating, and Air Conditioning (HVA $1.38 /SF 2.6 %

3,9443,9443,9443,94426  Electrical26  Electrical26  Electrical26  Electrical $1.10 /SF 2.1 %

Sub Total 0  186,571 52.04 / SF

Profit 10 % 18,657 5.20 / 

Bond 1 % 1,866 0.52 / 

Contingency 20 % 37,314 10.41 / 

Grand Total 0  244,408 68.18 / SF



Quantity UnitDescription Unit Cost Extended Cost

Safe Harbors Interior Renovation

Brick Bldg w/wood framing , Exterior Facard 3,500 sf
Drawings 08/06/2022

                    R O U G H  D R A F T

Last Updated

9/13/2022 10:49:16 AM

3585 Public Service Buildings

Year 2022

22  0610

Cost File 2022 BOSTON OPEN SHOP

SF

01  General Requirements01  General Requirements01  General Requirements01  General Requirements

01 00 0001 00 0001 00 0001 00 00 General RequirementsGeneral RequirementsGeneral RequirementsGeneral Requirements

200 JOBPermit fee $10/m 10.00 2,000

6 WEEKGeneral superintendent 1/2 time 1934.05 11,604

2 DAYElectrician 1051.89 2,104

6 DAYPlumbers 1310.79 7,865

23,57323,57323,57323,573General RequirementsGeneral RequirementsGeneral RequirementsGeneral Requirements01 00 0001 00 0001 00 0001 00 00 0.00 / 

01 31 0001 31 0001 31 0001 31 00 Project Management and CoordinationProject Management and CoordinationProject Management and CoordinationProject Management and Coordination

2000 JOBInsurance, 1% 1.00 2,000

2,0002,0002,0002,000Project Management and CoordinationProject Management and CoordinationProject Management and CoordinationProject Management and Coordination01 31 0001 31 0001 31 0001 31 00 0.00 / 

01 32 0001 32 0001 32 0001 32 00 Construction Progress DocumentationConstruction Progress DocumentationConstruction Progress DocumentationConstruction Progress Documentation

5 EAScheduling, cpm, update 275.00 1,375

1 EAScheduling, progress cpm 1100.00 1,100

2,4752,4752,4752,475Construction Progress DocumentationConstruction Progress DocumentationConstruction Progress DocumentationConstruction Progress Documentation01 32 0001 32 0001 32 0001 32 00 0.00 / 

01 50 0001 50 0001 50 0001 50 00 Temporary Facilities and ControlsTemporary Facilities and ControlsTemporary Facilities and ControlsTemporary Facilities and Controls

6 LOADRubbish removal, 40 cy capacity 660.00 3,960

3 MONTHTelephone, general clerk use 275.00 825

4,7854,7854,7854,785Temporary Facilities and ControlsTemporary Facilities and ControlsTemporary Facilities and ControlsTemporary Facilities and Controls01 50 0001 50 0001 50 0001 50 00 0.00 / 

01 52 1301 52 1301 52 1301 52 13 Field Offices and ShedsField Offices and ShedsField Offices and ShedsField Offices and Sheds

3 MONTHOffice trailer, furnished, 36'x8' 264.00 792

3 Mo.Storage trailer, 28'x10' 110.00 330
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Quantity UnitDescription Unit Cost Extended Cost

01  General Requirements01  General Requirements01  General Requirements01  General Requirements

Safe Harbors Interior Renovation 22  0610

1,1221,1221,1221,122Field Offices and ShedsField Offices and ShedsField Offices and ShedsField Offices and Sheds01 52 1301 52 1301 52 1301 52 13 0.00 /  

02  Existing Conditions02  Existing Conditions02  Existing Conditions02  Existing Conditions

02 41 0002 41 0002 41 0002 41 00 DemolitionDemolitionDemolitionDemolition

3 DAYBuilding Demolition 879.93 2,640

30 LFSaw Cut Concrete Slab 19.99 600

3,2393,2393,2393,239DemolitionDemolitionDemolitionDemolition02 41 0002 41 0002 41 0002 41 00 0.00 /  

02 41 19.1302 41 19.1302 41 19.1302 41 19.13 Selective Building DemolitionSelective Building DemolitionSelective Building DemolitionSelective Building Demolition

100 CYDisposal, load & haul, construction 
debris

23.77 2,377

460 SFDemo floor, resilient tile, 12"x12" 1.97 905

3,2823,2823,2823,282Selective Building DemolitionSelective Building DemolitionSelective Building DemolitionSelective Building Demolition02 41 19.1302 41 19.1302 41 19.1302 41 19.13 0.00 /  

04  Masonry04  Masonry04  Masonry04  Masonry

04 05 19.1304 05 19.1304 05 19.1304 05 19.13 Continuous Joint ReinforcingContinuous Joint ReinforcingContinuous Joint ReinforcingContinuous Joint Reinforcing

1080 SFForklift, w/ operator for Masonry Units 
& Motar

1.20 1,300

1080 SFStaging, Exterior 3.32 3,588

4,8884,8884,8884,888Continuous Joint ReinforcingContinuous Joint ReinforcingContinuous Joint ReinforcingContinuous Joint Reinforcing04 05 19.1304 05 19.1304 05 19.1304 05 19.13 0.00 / 

06  Wood, Plastics, and Composites06  Wood, Plastics, and Composites06  Wood, Plastics, and Composites06  Wood, Plastics, and Composites

06 11 0006 11 0006 11 0006 11 00 Wood FramingWood FramingWood FramingWood Framing

10 DAYLabor only, carpenter miscl. 1112.13 11,121

460 SF    Plywood subflooring on sleepers 5.50 2,530

24 EASleepers, p.t. 2"xs @ 8' oc 38.62 927

0.2 MBFBlocking, wood 2"x6 5128.17 1,026

1 MBFFraming, studs, 2"x6", 8' wall 2866.43 2,866

160 LFPartition, wood stud,2"x6",16"oc 8' 32.48 5,197

23,66723,66723,66723,667Wood FramingWood FramingWood FramingWood Framing06 11 0006 11 0006 11 0006 11 00 0.00 / 

06 20 0006 20 0006 20 0006 20 00 Finish CarpentryFinish CarpentryFinish CarpentryFinish Carpentry
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Quantity UnitDescription Unit Cost Extended Cost

06  Wood, Plastics, and Composites06  Wood, Plastics, and Composites06  Wood, Plastics, and Composites06  Wood, Plastics, and Composites

Safe Harbors Interior Renovation 22  0610

10 OPNGMolding, window, 2-1/2", trim Interior 138.71 1,387

56 LFMoulding, window sill (10) 27.74 1,554

2,9412,9412,9412,941Finish CarpentryFinish CarpentryFinish CarpentryFinish Carpentry06 20 0006 20 0006 20 0006 20 00 0.00 / 

06 40 0006 40 0006 40 0006 40 00 Architectural WoodworkArchitectural WoodworkArchitectural WoodworkArchitectural Woodwork

20 LFFinish carpentry, entry desks 189.44 3,789

3,7893,7893,7893,789Architectural WoodworkArchitectural WoodworkArchitectural WoodworkArchitectural Woodwork06 40 0006 40 0006 40 0006 40 00 0.00 /  

09  Finishes09  Finishes09  Finishes09  Finishes

09 20 0009 20 0009 20 0009 20 00 Plaster and Gypsum BoardPlaster and Gypsum BoardPlaster and Gypsum BoardPlaster and Gypsum Board

1984 sfInterior Demising Partition 7.40 14,682

14,68214,68214,68214,682Plaster and Gypsum BoardPlaster and Gypsum BoardPlaster and Gypsum BoardPlaster and Gypsum Board09 20 0009 20 0009 20 0009 20 00 0.00 / 

09 21 1609 21 1609 21 1609 21 16 Gypsum Board AssembliesGypsum Board AssembliesGypsum Board AssembliesGypsum Board Assemblies

1000 SFDrywall, gypsum, 5/8" on ceiling, 
Patching

2.30 2,297

2,2972,2972,2972,297Gypsum Board AssembliesGypsum Board AssembliesGypsum Board AssembliesGypsum Board Assemblies09 21 1609 21 1609 21 1609 21 16 0.00 /  

09 22 2609 22 2609 22 2609 22 26 Suspension SystemsSuspension SystemsSuspension SystemsSuspension Systems

1000 SFSuspension System, Repairs 3.47 3,473

3,4733,4733,4733,473Suspension SystemsSuspension SystemsSuspension SystemsSuspension Systems09 22 2609 22 2609 22 2609 22 26 0.00 /  

09 30 1309 30 1309 30 1309 30 13 Ceramic TilingCeramic TilingCeramic TilingCeramic Tiling

112 SFCeramic tile, floor, 6"x6",thinset 15.81 1,771

400 SFCeramic tile, walls, 3"sq., thinset 15.22 6,087

7,8587,8587,8587,858Ceramic TilingCeramic TilingCeramic TilingCeramic Tiling09 30 1309 30 1309 30 1309 30 13 0.00 /  

09 68 0009 68 0009 68 0009 68 00 CarpetingCarpetingCarpetingCarpeting

2 DAYLabor only, tile layer floor 1063.29 2,127

350 SYCarpet, acrylic, 35 oz., cemented 54.22 18,977

21,10421,10421,10421,104CarpetingCarpetingCarpetingCarpeting09 68 0009 68 0009 68 0009 68 00 0.00 / 

09 90 0009 90 0009 90 0009 90 00 Painting and CoatingPainting and CoatingPainting and CoatingPainting and Coating
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Quantity UnitDescription Unit Cost Extended Cost

09  Finishes09  Finishes09  Finishes09  Finishes

Safe Harbors Interior Renovation 22  0610

11 EAPaint, Interior door&frame 
3x7,primer+2coats

190.32 2,094

500 LFPaint, wood trim, 6", primer 1.27 635

5 DAYLabor only, painters ordinary 1075.40 5,377

8,1068,1068,1068,106Painting and CoatingPainting and CoatingPainting and CoatingPainting and Coating09 90 0009 90 0009 90 0009 90 00 0.00 / 

10  Specialties10  Specialties10  Specialties10  Specialties

10 21 1310 21 1310 21 1310 21 13 Toilet CompartmentsToilet CompartmentsToilet CompartmentsToilet Compartments

2 EAHC Toilet Partition 1500.00 3,000

3 EA    Partition, toilet 840.42 2,521

5,5215,5215,5215,521Toilet CompartmentsToilet CompartmentsToilet CompartmentsToilet Compartments10 21 1310 21 1310 21 1310 21 13 0.00 /  

21  Fire Suppression21  Fire Suppression21  Fire Suppression21  Fire Suppression

21 00 0021 00 0021 00 0021 00 00 Fire SuppressionFire SuppressionFire SuppressionFire Suppression

3585 SFSprinkler System Adjustments 1.38 4,929

4,9294,9294,9294,929Fire SuppressionFire SuppressionFire SuppressionFire Suppression21 00 0021 00 0021 00 0021 00 00 0.00 /  

22  Plumbing22  Plumbing22  Plumbing22  Plumbing

22 40 0022 40 0022 40 0022 40 00 Plumbing FixturesPlumbing FixturesPlumbing FixturesPlumbing Fixtures

25  lfInterior utility trenching - sanitary 49.18 1,229

4 EASink, rough in, supply, waste & vent 1938.29 7,753

2 EALavatory, vanity top, 26"x18" oval 544.65 1,089

1 EAUrinal, rough-in, supply/waste/vent 1410.67 1,411

5 EALavatory, rough-in,supply/waste/vt. 2158.67 10,793

10 EAInstallation of Toilet Accessories 78.00 780

1 EAUrinal, wall hung, vitreous china 1396.95 1,397

5 EALavatory, wall-hung, porcelain/ci 1902.89 9,514

33,96733,96733,96733,967Plumbing FixturesPlumbing FixturesPlumbing FixturesPlumbing Fixtures22 40 0022 40 0022 40 0022 40 00 0.00 /  

23  Heating, Ventilating, and Air Conditioning (HVAC)23  Heating, Ventilating, and Air Conditioning (HVAC)23  Heating, Ventilating, and Air Conditioning (HVAC)23  Heating, Ventilating, and Air Conditioning (HVAC)

23 30 0023 30 0023 30 0023 30 00 HVAC Air DistributionHVAC Air DistributionHVAC Air DistributionHVAC Air Distribution
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Quantity UnitDescription Unit Cost Extended Cost

23  Heating, Ventilating, and Air Conditioning (HVAC)23  Heating, Ventilating, and Air Conditioning (HVAC)23  Heating, Ventilating, and Air Conditioning (HVAC)23  Heating, Ventilating, and Air Conditioning (HVAC)

Safe Harbors Interior Renovation 22  0610

3585 SFAir handling & distribution 1.38 4,929

4,9294,9294,9294,929HVAC Air DistributionHVAC Air DistributionHVAC Air DistributionHVAC Air Distribution23 30 0023 30 0023 30 0023 30 00 0.00 /  

26  Electrical26  Electrical26  Electrical26  Electrical

26 00 0026 00 0026 00 0026 00 00 ElectricalElectricalElectricalElectrical

3585 SFElectrical, allowance 1.10 3,944

3,9443,9443,9443,944ElectricalElectricalElectricalElectrical26 00 0026 00 0026 00 0026 00 00 0.00 / 

Sub Total 0  186,571 52.04 / SF

Profit 10 % 18,657 5.20 / 

Bond 1 % 1,866 0.52 / 

Contingency 20 % 37,314 10.41 / 

Grand Total 0  244,408 68.18 / SF
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